country and by accounting practice, over the 2005-2018 period.

Country Local IFRS Total

Austria 508 90 598
Belgium 1710 45 1755
Croatia 2 0 2
Danemark 625 7 632
Finland 1381 0 1381
France 161 58 219
Germany 6639 300 6939
Greece 236 130 366
Hungary 144 0 144
Ireland 430 28 458
Italy 5514 453 5967
Latvia 45 0 45
Lituania 125 0 125
Luxembourg 29 16 45
Malta 66 6 72
Netherlands 2348 0 2348
Poland 527 18 545
Portugal 5 519 524
Romania 2 0 2
Spain 4832 15 4847
Sweden 6390 0 6390

United Kingdom 6934 236 7170
Total 38,653 1,921 40,574

   P a g e  37 | 48

Table 2: Descriptive Statistics
This table contains descriptive statistics for our dependent variables Debt/Asset, our Accounting Practice variable (IFRS) and our control
variables related to firm and country characteristics. First column displays the summary statistics for our full sample; columns (2) and (3)
display the summary statistics for respectively firms which are in Local GAAP and firms in IFRS. Our last column displays the mean test by
accounting practice with * p < 0.10,  p < 0.05, and * p < 0.01.

Full Sample Mean difference test
Mean Std. Dev. Local IFRS Difference

Accounting Variable

IFRS 0.047 0.212 0 1

Dependent Variable
Debt / Asset 0.178 0.236 0.176 0.229 -0.054*
Log(Debt) 8.871 2.583 8.809 10.122 -1.313*

Control Variable
Firm Characteristics
ROA 0.037 0.173 0.038 0.019 0.019*
Tangibility 0.452 0.232 0.449 0.505 -0.056*
Size 11.455 1.395 11.411 12.340 -0.929*
Age 31.416 29.749 31.567 28.366 3.201*
O-score -3.102 1.553 -3.140 -2.355 -0.784*
Sales Growth 0.059 0.262 0.059 0.044 0.016*
BIG4 0.182 0.386 0.174 0.334 -0.160*

Country Characteristics
Rule of Law 1.444 0.559 1.460 1.115 0.346*
Civil Law 0.810 0.392 0.808 0.859 -0.052*
Information Index 6.894 1.130 6.882 7.143 -0.262*
Credit Bureau Coverage (CBC) 78.143 37.221 78.871 63.496 15.375*
Credit Registry Coverage (CRC) 20.012 30.612 19.004 40.304 -21.301*
Observations 40,574 38,667 1,907

   P a g e  38 | 48

Table 3: Correlation Matrix

IFRS Debt / Asset Log(Debt) L.ROA L.Tangibility L.Size L.Age L.O-score Sales Growth BIG4 Rule of Law Civil Law
Information

Index
CBC CRC

IFRS 1.000

Debt / Asset 0.048* 1.000

Log(Debt) 0.108* 0.430* 1.000

L.ROA -0.012 -0.084* -0.033* 1.000

L.Tangibility 0.048* 0.284* 0.312* -0.080* 1.000

L.Size 0.144* 0.083* 0.580* -0.008* 0.197* 1.000

L.Age -0.023* -0.068* 0.027* -0.018* 0.021* 0.089* 1.000

L.O-score 0.111* 0.328* 0.409* -0.133* 0.105* 0.341* -0.066* 1.000